

COURT OF APPEALS
LEWIS COUNTY
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY: *ks*
DEPUTY

Court of Appeals No. 40810-4-II
Lewis County No. 08-1-00857-1

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

DAVID WOOTEN, JR.

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ANNE CRUSER/WSBA #27944
Attorney for Appellant

P. O. Box 1670
Kalama, WA 98625
360 - 673-4941

pm 12-20-10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

I. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN DR. WOOTEN’S CONVICTION OF MALICIOUS MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE. 1

II. DR. WOOTEN WAS DENIED HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A UNANIMOUS VERDICT..... 1

III. DR. WOOTEN WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL WHERE THE COURT COMMENTED ON THE EVIDENCE AND IMPROPERLY LIMITED HIS CLOSING ARGUMENT..... 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

I. THE STATE PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT DR. WOOTEN COMMITTED MALICIOUS MISCHIEF IN THE FIRST DEGREE WHERE IT FAILED TO PROVE THAT DR. WOOTEN KNOWINGLY CAUSED DAMAGE TO THE PROPERTY OF ANOTHER; THAT HE ACTED WITH MALICE; AND THAT HE CAUSED DAMAGE IN AN AMOUNT EXCEEDING \$1500. 1

II. DR. WOOTEN WAS DENIED HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A UNANIMOUS VERDICT. 1

III. DR. WOOTEN WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL WHERE THE TRIAL COURT COMMENTED ON THE EVIDENCE AND LIMITING HIS CLOSING ARGUMENT BY PREVENTING HIS ATTORNEY FROM ARGUING FACTS IN EVIDENCE. 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

D. ARGUMENT..... 16

I. THE STATE PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT DR. WOOTEN COMMITTED MALICIOUS MISCHIEF

IN THE FIRST DEGREE WHERE IT FAILED TO PROVE THAT DR. WOOTEN KNOWINGLY CAUSED DAMAGE TO THE PROPERTY OF ANOTHER; THAT HE ACTED WITH MALICE; AND THAT HE CAUSED DAMAGE IN AN AMOUNT EXCEEDING \$1500.	17
II. DR. WOOTEN WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS WHERE THE STATE PRESENTED EVIDENCE OF TWO DISTINCT ACTS TO SUPPORT MALICIOUS MISCHIEF BUT THE COURT FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT IT WAS REQUIRED TO UNANIMOUSLY CONCLUDE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT DR. WOOTEN COMMITTED AT LEAST ONE CRIMINAL ACT.....	23
III. DR. WOOTEN WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL WHERE THE TRIAL COURT COMMENTED ON THE EVIDENCE AND LIMITING HIS CLOSING ARGUMENT BY PREVENTING HIS ATTORNEY FROM ARGUING FACTS IN EVIDENCE.	26
<i>a. Comment on the evidence</i>	26
<i>b. Limiting closing argument</i>	29
E. CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824 (1967).....	37
<i>Conde v. Henry</i> , 198 F.3d 734 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853, 95 S.Ct. 2550 (1975)	36
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	21
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997).....	32
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 91 Wn.2d 466, 589 P.2d 789 (1979).....	31
<i>State v. Frost</i> , 160 Wn.2d 765, 161 P.3d 361 (2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1070 (2008).....	36, 37
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	21
<i>State v. Holland</i> , 77 Wn.App. 420, 891 P.2d 49, <i>review denied</i> , 127 Wn.2d 1008 (1995).....	28
<i>State v. Kitchen</i> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P. 2d 929 (1995).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	21
<i>State v. Petrich</i> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 693 P.2d 173 (1984)	27, 28
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	21
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1046, 111 S.Ct. 752 (1991).....	31
<i>State v. Thereoff</i> , 25 Wn.App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254 (1980).....	21
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 130 Wn.App. 170, 121 P.3d 1216 (2005).....	32

Statutes

RCW 9A.48.070.....	22
--------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amends 6, 14.....	36
Wash. Const. art. 1 §§ 3, 22.....	36
Washington Constitution Art. IV, § 16.....	31, 32
